Docket #0831 Date Filed: 11/16/2018 Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 1 of 3 United States Bankruptcy Court

Central District of California

In re:

Verity Health System of California, Inc. Debtor

Case No. 18-20151-ER Chapter 11

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

District/off: 0973-2 User: llomeliC Page 1 of 1 Date Rcvd: Nov 14, 2018 Form ID: pdf042 Total Noticed: 3

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Nov 16, 2018.

db

+Verity Health System of California, Inc., 2040 E. Mariposa Avenue,

El Segundo, CA 90245-5027 +Claude D Montgomery, Dentons US LLP, 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020-1000 aty

Washington, DC 20006-1100 DENTONS US LLP, 1900 K Street NW, +Sam J Alberts, aty

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center. TOTAL: 0 NONE.

***** BYPASSED RECIPIENTS *****

NONE. TOTAL: 0

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Transmission times for electronic delivery are Eastern Time zone.

I, Joseph Speetjens, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

 $\label{eq:meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed. R. Bank. P. 2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required as a security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required to the complete Social Security Number (SSN) as the complete Social Security Number (SSN) and the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required to the complete Social Security Number (SSN) and the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required to the complete Social Security Number (SSN) and the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed.$ by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Nov 16, 2018 Signature: /s/Joseph Speetjens

CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on November 14, 2018 at the address(es) listed below: NONE. TOTAL: 0 1 SAMUEL R. MAIZEL (Bar No. 189301) samuel.maizel@dentons.com 2 TANIA M. MOYRON (Bar No. 235736) tania.moyron@dentons.com 3 DENTONS US LLP 601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 4 Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 Tel: (213) 623-9300 / Fax: (213) 623-9924 5

FILED & ENTERED NOV 14 2018 **CLERK U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT Central District of California** BY gonzalez DEPUTY CLERK

Attorneys for the Chapter 11 Debtors and Debtors In Possession

7

8

9

6

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - LOS ANGELES DIVISION

10	In re,	Lead Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER
11	VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF	Jointly administered with: Case No. 2:18-bk-20162-ER
12	CALIFORNIA, INC., et al.,	Case No. 2:18-bk-20163-ER
13	Debtors and Debtors In Possession.	Case No. 2:18-bk-20164-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20165-ER
14	⊠ Affects All Debtors	Case No. 2:18-bk-20167-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20168-ER
15	☐ Affects O'Connor Hospital ☐ Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital	Case No. 2:18-bk-20169-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20171-ER
16	☐ Affects St. Francis Medical Center ☐ Affects St. Vincent Medical Center	Case No. 2:18-bk-20172-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20173-ER
17	☐ Affects Seton Medical Center	Case No. 2:18-bk-20175-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20176-ER
18	☐ Affects O'Connor Hospital Foundation☐ Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital	Case No. 2:18-bk-20178-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20179-ER
19	Foundation Affects St. Francis Medical Center of Lynwood Medical Foundation	Case No. 2:18-bk-20180-ER Case No. 2:18-bk-20181-ER
20	☐ Affects St. Vincent Foundation ☐ Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc.	Chapter 11 Cases
21	☐ Affects Seton Medical Center Foundation ☐ Affects Verity Business Services	Hon. Ernest M. Robles
22	☐ Affects Verity Medical Foundation	ORDER TO EMPLOY PACHULSKI STANG
23	☐ Affects Verity Holdings, LLC ☐ Affects DePaul Ventures, LLC ☐ Affects DePaul Ventures, LLC	ZIEHL & JONES LLP AS BANKRUPTCY CO- COUNSEL NUNC PRO TUNC TO THE
24	☐ Affects DePaul Ventures - San Jose Dialysis, LLC	PETITION DATE
25	☐ Affects DePaul Ventures-San Jose ASC, LLC	[Relates To Docket No. 421 & 752]
26	Debtors and Debtors In Possession.	
27		

DOCS_LA:316412.4 89566/001 109567423

28

Case 2:18-bk-20151-ER Doc 831 Filed 11/16/18 Entered 11/16/18 21:40:16 Desc Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 3 of 3

DENTONS US LLP 601 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, SUITE 2500 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-5704 (213) 623-9300 The Court, having read and considered the application (the "Application")¹ of the Debtors for entry of an order, pursuant to §§ 327(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules 2014(a) and 2016, and Local Bankruptcy Rules 2014-1(b) and 2016-1, authorizing the employment and retention of Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP ("PSZJ") as co-counsel to the Debtors, *nunc pro tunc* to the Petition Date [Docket No. 421], and the *Supplemental Declaration of Henry C. Kevane In Support Of Debtors' application To Employ Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones Llp As Bankruptcy Co-Counsel Nunc Pro Tunc To The Petition Date* (the "Kevane Declaration); no objection having been filed; and upon consideration of the *Declaration That No Party Requested A Hearing Regarding The Application* [Docket No. 786]; and due and sufficient notice of the Application having been given under the particular circumstances, and sufficient cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. The Application is GRANTED.
- 2. Pursuant to § 327(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Debtors are authorized to employ and retain PSZJ as bankruptcy co-counsel, effective *nunc pro tunc* to the Petition Date, on the terms set forth in the Application, the Engagement Agreement, and the Kevane Declaration.
- 3. PSZJ shall file applications and be compensated in accordance with §§ 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, the Local Rules, and such other interim compensation procedures as may be fixed by order of this Court.

###

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Application.

United States Bankruptcy Judge

Date: November 14, 2018